LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 2-3.

[No. 9, S.]

[Publisted January 28, 1881.]

۰.

CHAPTER 2.

AN ACT to empower the commissioners of the public lands to extend the time of payment of a certain school fund loan in the county of Dodge.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Extension of loan.

SECTION 1. The commissioners of public lands are hereby authorized and empowered to extend the time of payment of a certain loan from the school fund to the Mavville union school district, in the county of Dodge, amounting to five thousand dollars, for the term of five years from the first day of February, 1881, under the same conditions of annual payments of one thousand dollars each, as the same was originally loaned to the said Mayville union school district. The first payment of one thousand dollars from said school district to be due and payable under this act the first day of February, 1886, and yearly, the same amount, till the whole principal of five thousand dollars shall have been fully paid. The interest on this loan, at seven per cent., shall remain payable annually.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved January 27, 1881.

[No. 45, A.]

[Published February 2, 1881.]

CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to amend section eight hundred and sixty-one of the revised statutes, relating to the order of the court incorporating villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section eight hundred and sixty-one of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following, to-wit: provided, that in case the order of incorporation as made by the court shall be irregularly or defectively entered, the court, or the presiding judge thereof, may at any time sign and enter, nunc protunc, the proper order of incorporation, and the same may be recorded as herein provided, within ten days after the actual signing of such order: and provided further, that any other irregularities or defects not going to the groundwork of the organization, shall not be deemed to invalidate the incorporation of said village.

Authority of presiding jadge.